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DEVELOPMENT OF ROADS UNDER PMGSY 

 

1300.  DR. RAMAPATI RAM TRIPATHI: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the details of the roads identified for development in the districts of various states 

including Uttar Pradesh under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY); 

(b)  the amount sanctioned, spent/unspent under PMGSY during the last three years, 

particularly in the districts of Uttar Pradesh; and 

(c)  the manner in which construction were under PMGSY is likely to be accelerated? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

 

(a) So far under various interventions/verticals(PMGSY-I, II, RCPLWEA & III) of Pradhan 

Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY), the number of road works sanctioned across the country 

is 1,78,322, out of which 1,61,134 number of roads have been constructed. In the State of Uttar 

Pradesh, against the total of 19,462 sanctioned road works, 18,530 roads have been constructed. 

The road works sanctioned in the various districts of the States/UTs includes Uttar Pradesh may 

be seen at http://omms.nic.in/# > proposals> sanctioned projects.  

 

(b) The funds for implementation of the scheme is released by the Ministry to the state as 

whole. Further release of funds to the Programme Implementation Units (PIUs) at the district 

level is done by the respective State Governments depending upon the absorption capacity of the 

particular district in the State. The districts wise details of expenditure incurred in Uttar Pradesh 

during the last three years is attached as Annexure. 

 

(c) The funds for works sanctioned under PMGSY are released to the States/UTs timely and 

there is an unbroken chain of fund release. The progress of implementation of works sanctioned 

under PMGSY is regularly reviewed by way of Regional Review Meetings (RRMs), the 

Performance Review Committee (PRC) Meetings, Pre-Empowered /Empowered Committee 

Meetings with the States and Monthly Review Meetings through Video Conference. At District 

level, the District Development Coordination and Monitoring Committee (DISHA) headed by a 

Member of Parliament (LS) monitors the implementation of various schemes of Government of 

India including PMGSY.  In addition to this, special review meetings/Monthly Review Meetings 

are also held by Secretary/Additional Secretary/Joint Secretaries, Ministry of Rural Development 

with the Chief Secretaries/Principal Secretaries of the States.  

 

****** 



Annexure 

Annexure referred to in part (b) of the answer of Lok Sabha unstarred Question No 1300 to be 

answered on 9.02.2021 

(Expenditure in Lakh) 

 

Sr.No. 
Districts name 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 

Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure 

1 Agra 4,329.24 664.14 810.95 

2 Aligarh 1,734.84 1,087.04 453.73 

3 Allahabad 2,036.05 1,146.06 1,153.42 

4 Ambedkarnagar 3,768.20 636.23 971.74 

5 Amethi 2,395.76 865.67 558.73 

6 Auraiya 1,177.10 702.44 829.94 

7 Azamgarh 1,981.86 1,406.24 183.00 

8 Badaun 1,658.11 838.91 248.54 

9 Baghpat 1,834.57 633.55 609.02 

10 Bahraich 2,712.98 631.12 0.00 

11 Ballia 1,990.24 1,847.73 399.00 

12 Balrampur 3,696.17 1,995.43 380.19 

13 Banda 3,260.75 1,223.16 146.82 

14 Barabanki 2,302.30 1,409.20 455.43 

15 Bareilly 1,243.34 1,880.89 1,012.56 

16 Basti 1,315.30 950.03 421.82 

17 Bijnor 2,021.41 1,848.47 221.90 

18 Bulandshahr 1,701.07 1,317.98 89.05 

19 Chandauli 3,419.33 1,503.40 273.61 

20 Chitrakoot 3,569.43 1,145.26 186.19 

21 Deoria 2,550.33 961.30 198.49 

22 Etah 3,776.59 761.44 38.06 

23 Etawah 2,702.22 726.75 316.34 

24 Faizabad 1,373.21 1,405.92 787.47 

25 Farrukhabad 2,297.52 1,902.91 1,181.51 

26 Fatehpur 3,866.89 1,024.28 425.58 

27 Firozabad 2,051.62 686.60 547.60 

28 G.B. Nagar 3,432.74 576.34 440.24 

29 Ghaziabad 1,938.03 990.45 238.46 

30 Ghazipur 2,995.16 714.18 52.49 

31 Gonda 3,280.43 753.51 773.18 

32 Gorakhpur 2,048.22 1,354.96 272.02 

33 Hamirpur 2,583.41 1,030.13 0.00 

34 Hapur 1,869.01 973.16 51.15 

35 Hardoi 1,829.26 2,001.38 203.67 

38 Jalaun 1,600.02 1,430.90 434.31 

39 Jaunpur 2,813.09 663.39 11.07 



40 Jhansi 2,406.75 1,156.21 71.72 

41 Kannauj 2,152.63 2,945.67 539.51 

42 Kanpur Dehat 1,765.46 2,039.32 2,944.59 

43 Kanpur Nagar 1,211.44 4,396.32 1,748.51 

44 Kasganj 2,611.03 726.03 237.88 

45 Kaushambi 2,617.56 695.01 2,164.25 

46 Kushinagar 3,937.38 983.00 161.41 

47 Lakhimpur-Kherii 1,990.87 2,901.15 201.91 

48 Lalitpur 2,694.57 1,094.00 290.78 

49 Lucknow 3,312.93 1,877.70 124.51 

50 Maharajganj 2,122.07 1,300.07 171.20 

51 Mahoba 2,608.12 947.43 112.27 

52 Mainpuri 1,618.27 386.69 247.35 

53 Mathura 4,753.82 926.95 409.88 

54 Mau 799.86 1,798.25 954.76 

55 Meerut 1,625.21 937.48 215.03 

56 Mirzapur 1,626.05 370.28 186.86 

57 Moradabad 1,409.50 1,123.68 184.37 

58 Muzaffarnagar 2,553.93 1,387.89 676.04 

59 Pilibhit 796.40 2,005.54 1,138.32 

60 Pratapgarh 2,251.87 920.17 150.60 

61 Rae Bareli 2,179.81 1,489.36 1,104.20 

62 Rampur 2,663.14 1,666.27 298.76 

63 S.K. Nagar 2,607.24 784.86 349.14 

64 S.R. Nagar(Bhadohi) 1,779.93 920.61 217.03 

65 Saharanpur 647.73 1,837.37 383.26 

66 Sambhal 1,429.47 1,734.37 92.36 

67 Shahjahanpur 2,921.36 1,434.47 372.65 

68 Shamli 2,401.65 1,531.09 727.60 

69 Shrawasti 1,975.38 1,026.54 220.00 

70 Siddharathnagar 2,353.51 1,059.46 966.76 

71 Sitapur 5,727.70 1,060.54 0.00 

72 Sonebhadra 1,633.17 4,758.11 1,300.37 

73 Sultanpur 4,271.22 1,160.36 83.87 

74 Unnao 3,259.96 1,133.17 547.73 

75 Varanasi 1,689.95 774.20 60.19 

 


